

SB 161

HOUSE COMMITTEE REPORT

(11)

Date Referred: May 13, 1991

FURTHER REFERRALS:

Date of Committee Action: 5-15-91

The FINANCE Committee considered:

CSSB 161(FIN)

CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 161 (FINANCE)

APPROP: PUBLIC EMPLOYEES COLA, FY 91

"An Act making appropriations for contract settlement costs and an arbitration award for public employees who are members of collective bargaining units, and for salary adjustments for public employees who are not members of a bargaining unit; and providing for an effective date."

RECOMMENDATIONS:

be replaced with HCSCS SB 161 (Fin) the same title
 a new title

have attached amendments(s)

do pass

do not pass

no recommendations

individual recommendations

additional referral to the _____ Committee

ADOPTS: _____ letter of Intent

ATTACHES NEW FISCAL NOTE(s): (Dept) _____

APPROVES PREVIOUS: (Dept/Date) _____

fiscal impact _____

fiscal note(s) _____

zero fiscal note _____

zero fiscal note(s) _____

SIGNING DO PASS	DP	OTHER RECOMMENDATIONS	DNP	NR	AM
<i>John Wilmer</i>	X	<i>Ronald J. ...</i>		X	
<i>Thomas Barnes</i>	X	<i>Bill E. ...</i>		✓	
<i>...</i>	✓	<i>Bob ...</i>		✓	
<i>Jan Brown</i>	✓	<i>George ... Jr</i>		X	
<i>...</i>	✓				
<i>E.P. ...</i>	✓				
<i>Mike ...</i>	✓				

Mike ... E.P. ...
 CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE

HOUSE CS FOR CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 161 (FINANCE)

IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE - FIRST SESSION

BY THE HOUSE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Offered:

Referred:

Funding Information:	General Fund	\$15,093,479
	Other Funds	<u>7,141,700</u>
		\$22,235,179

Sponsor(s): SENATE RULES/GOVERNOR

A BILL

FOR AN ACT ENTITLED

1 "An Act making appropriations for contract settlement costs and an arbitration award for
 2 public employees who are members of collective bargaining units, and for salary
 3 adjustments for public employees who are not members of a bargaining unit; and
 4 providing for an effective date."

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

6 * Section 1. The sum of \$14,151,300 is appropriated to the Office of the Governor, office of
 7 management and budget, to pay a cost-of-living salary adjustment for executive branch employees for
 8 the period January 1, 1991, through June 30, 1991, from the following sources:

9	Federal Receipts	\$1,784,300
10	General Fund Match	356,800
11	General Fund	7,756,200
12	General Fund/Program Receipts	428,000
13	General Fund/Mental Health	215,600
14	Interagency Receipts	584,000

1	Agricultural Loan Fund	15,800
2	State Corporation Receipts	283,300
3	Fish and Game Fund	172,100
4	Science and Technology Endowment Income	6,500
5	Highways Equipment Working Capital Fund	178,300
6	International Airports Revenue Fund	449,600
7	Public Employees' Retirement Fund	49,000
8	Second Injury Fund Reserve Account	2,200
9	Disabled Fisherman's Reserve Account	2,500
10	Surplus Property Revolving Fund	3,000
11	Teachers' Retirement System Fund	37,400
12	Veterans' Revolving Loan Fund	7,100
13	Commercial Fishing Loan Fund	22,000
14	Real Estate Surety Fund	1,200
15	Judicial Retirement System	500
16	Public Law 81-874 Receipts	800
17	National Guard Retirement System	400
18	Training and Building Fund	11,800
19	Permanent Fund Dividend Fund	74,700
20	Oil and Hazardous Substance Release Response Fund	256,800
21	Small Business Loan Fund	1,100
22	Tourism Revolving Loan Fund	900
23	Capital Improvement Project Receipts	1,391,100
24	Housing Assistance Loan Fund	28,800
25	Mining Revolving Loan Fund	3,400
26	Child Care Revolving Loan Fund	800
27	Historical District Revolving Loan Fund	200
28	Fisheries Enhancement Loan Fund	5,000
29	Alternative Energy Revolving Loan Fund	4,300
30	Residential Energy Conservation Loan Fund	4,100
31	Power Development Revolving Loan Fund	11,700

1 * Sec. 2. The sum of \$4,923,000 is appropriated to the University of Alaska to pay salary adjustments
2 for employees of the university who are not members of a collective bargaining unit in accordance with
3 the compensation policy of the board of regents for the period January 1, 1991, through June 30, 1991,
4 from the following sources:

5	Federal Receipts	\$332,100
6	General Fund	3,253,500
7	Interagency Receipts	321,100
8	U/A Student Tuition/Fees/Services	810,100
9	U/A Indirect Cost Recovery	42,600
10	University Restricted Receipts	163,600

11 * Sec. 3. The sum of \$675,200 is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska State Legislature
12 to pay a 5.0 percent cost-of-living salary adjustment for legislative branch employees for the period
13 January 1, 1991, through June 30, 1991.

14 * Sec. 4. The sum of \$750,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska Court System to
15 pay a 5.0 percent cost-of-living salary adjustment for court system employees for the period January 1,
16 1991, through June 30, 1991.

17 * Sec. 5. The sum of \$245,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
18 Administration to satisfy an arbitration award regarding monetary terms of the agreement with the Public
19 Safety Employees Association for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991.

20 * Sec. 6. The sum of \$77,500 is appropriated from the International Airports Revenue Fund to the
21 Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, Alaska international airport system, to satisfy the
22 monetary terms of the collective bargaining agreement with the Alaska Public Employees Association
23 for fiscal years 1988, 1989, 1990, and 1991.

24 * Sec. 7. The sum of \$79,300 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
25 Transportation and Public Facilities, Alaska marine highway system, to satisfy the monetary terms of
26 the collective bargaining agreement with the International Organization of Masters, Mates, and Pilots for
27 the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991.

28 * Sec. 8. The sum of \$23,279 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Public
29 Safety for costs relating to the village public safety officers program for wage claims for wages paid in
30 1987, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991.

31 * Sec. 9. The sum of \$90,600 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of

1 Transportation and Public Facilities, Alaska marine highway system, to satisfy the monetary terms of
2 the collective bargaining agreement with the Marine Engineers Beneficial Association for the fiscal year
3 ending June 30, 1991.

4 * Sec. 10. The sum of \$1,220,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the University of Alaska
5 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991, to pay the cost of the ACCFT arbitration decision issued
6 April 27, 1991.

7 * Sec. 11. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c).